RESOLUTION

CLARK COUNTY

2024 MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, Clark County developed and implemented a multi-jurisdictional hazard mitigation plan (Mitigation Plan) in 2018 pursuant to the requirement of the federal Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000, to submit a plan that identifies potential hazards, risks, and vulnerabilities which cause loss of property and life, economic hardship, and other threats to public health and safety;

WHEREAS, the 2018 mitigation plan was adopted by the Clark County Board of County Commissioners at the February 20, 2018, meeting, and Clark County submitted the Mitigation Plan to the State of Nevada and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA);

WHEREAS, to maintain eligibility for federal disaster assistance, the Mitigation Plan has been updated in 2024 by the Clark County Office of Emergency Management and Homeland Security with support and participation of representatives from Clark County departments, local jurisdictions, and special districts within Clark County for the reduction of hazardous risk within our communities.

WHEREAS, the 2024 Mitigation Plan identifies and recommends hazard mitigation actions and projects that include processes that will minimize or eliminate the impact of natural, man-made, and technological hazards within Clark County; and

WHEREAS, a public comment period is provided for review of the 2024 Mitigation Plan as required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that:

- 1. The 2024 Mitigation Plan is hereby adopted as an official plan of Clark County and supersedes and replaces the 2018 Clark County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan adopted by the Clark County Commission.
- 2. The respective officials identified in the mitigation strategy of the 2024 Mitigation Plan are hereby directed to pursue implementation of the recommended actions assigned to such officials, subject to funding for such actions being duly authorized.
- 3. Future revisions and maintenance provisions to the 2024 Mitigation Plan required by the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 and FEMA are hereby adopted as a part of this resolution for a period of five (5) years from the date of this resolution.
- 4. Reports on the progress of the implementation elements of the 2024 Mitigation Plan shall be provided upon request of the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED by the Board of County Commissioners, this 6th day of February 2024.

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

TICK SEGERBLOM

Date

CHAIR

ATTEST:

LYNN MARIE GOYA

Date

COUNTY CLERK